RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Gift - Molly Fleischner - Laguna Honda Hospital Gift Fund - Assistive Technology Equipment and Services - \$80,000]		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and		
4	expend a monetary gift in the amount of \$80,000 from Ms. Molly Fleischner to the		
5	Laguna Honda Hospital Gift Fund for the purchase of assistive technology equipment		
6	and services for residents at Laguna Honda who are otherwise unable to obtain them.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center (Laguna Honda) is part		
9	of the San Francisco Health Network operated by the Department of Public Health and is a		
10	safety net and community hospital, with a mission to provide a welcoming, therapeutic and		
11	healing environment that promotes the individual's health and well-being; and		
12	WHEREAS, Ms. Molly Fleischner has made a monetary gift to the Laguna Honda		
13	Hospital Gift Fund in the amount of eighty thousand dollars (\$80,000) to purchase assistive		
14	technology equipment and services for the residents at Laguna Honda who are otherwise		
15	unable to obtain them; and		
16	WHEREAS, Ms. Molly Fleischner made a significant monetary gift to the Laguna		
17	Honda Gift Fund in 2016 for the same purpose and named "Molly's Fund;" and		
18	WHEREAS, Assistive technology equipment and services enable a Laguna Honda		
19	resident with significant disability to increase their level of independence and quality of life by		
20	being able to control their environment; and		
21	WHEREAS, The Laguna Honda Hospital Gift Fund is used to benefit the residents at		
22	Laguna Honda, including providing comfort and support for all Laguna Honda residents; and		
23			
24			
25			

1	WHEREAS, On February 7, 2017, the Health Commission voted to recommend that		
2	the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize Laguna Honda to retroactively accept		
3	and expend this gift; now, therefore, be it		
4	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the gift and authorizes the		
5	Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and expend a gift of cash in the value of		
6	up to \$80,000 donated by Ms. Molly Fleischner to the Laguna Honda Hospital Gift Fund for		
7	the purchase of assistive technology equipment and services for the residents at Laguna		
8	Honda who are otherwise unable to obtain them; and, be it		
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proceeds from Ms. Molly Fleischner's gift will be		
10	accepted and expended consistent with San Francisco Administrative Code Sections		
11	governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including		
12	Administrative Code, Sections 10.100-305 and 10.100-201; and, be it		
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to		
14	Ms. Molly Fleischner for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support		
15	of Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center.		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
2		
3		
4	Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health	Office of the Mayor
5		
6		Office of the Controller
7		Office of the Controller
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		